



Ministry of Defence

Secretariat
Defence Infrastructure Organisation
Kingston Road
Sutton Coldfield
B75 7RL

E-mail: diosec-parli@mod.uk
www.gov.uk/DIO

28 March 2017

Ref. FOI2017/03294

Dear Sir/Madam

Thank you for your letter of 7 March 2017 requesting the following information:

"The initial Relevant Conveyances whereby the MOD sold the relevant land include:

- 1) *Conveyance dated 27 September 1980 made between the MOD and [REDACTED] in respect of two derelict cottages to the south of Ypres Road.*
- 2) *Conveyance dated 29 September 1980 and made between the MOD and [REDACTED]*
- 3) *Conveyance dated 23 April 1981 and made between the MOD and the [REDACTED]*
- 4) *Conveyance dated 1 September 1981 made between the MOD and Cowley Bros.*

The Request

- a) *In order to assist in the resolution of the dispute we should be grateful if you would please send us copies of the following: copies of any and all information, documentation, deeds, plans and maps you have in your possession regarding the sale of land and properties at Chiseldon Army Camp, Swindon including but not limited to the above Relevant Conveyances;*
- b) *including but not limited to copies of any correspondence with the purchasers; and*
- c) *copies of sales particulars in relation to the auctions of the properties sold by the Relevant Conveyances at the time of sale."*

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

Under Section 21 of the Act (Information reasonably accessible to the applicant by other means) you will find the information through the Land Registry.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <http://www.ico.org.uk>.

Yours sincerely,

DIO Secretariat